
Real Estate
HOUSES FOR SALE: Johnson 
Realty, Inc. has homes in all price 
ranges for sale in Oberlin, Norcatur 
and Herndon, Kan. Call Roberta 
Johnson, Broker, for more informa-
tion or complete list. Office-Home 
–  785-475-2785 or Mobile 785-
475-7156.                                         29tf
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

HOUSES, LAND AND COM-
MERCIAL PROPERTY for sale 
in Oberlin and surrounding area. 
Home Range Real Estate, Inc., Gary 
Richards, Broker; new address, 157 
S. Penn. Call Gary at 785-475-3740 
or Kristin McHugh at 785-470-
7176. Check out our website at 
www.homerangerealestate.com. 
                                                             40tfn
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
REAL ESTATE AGENCIES 
online at www.NWKansasOn-
line.com.         11h t f*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
RANCHES online at www.NW-
KansasOnline.com.  11htf*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Services
TERRACE REBUILDS, 17￠ per 
foot. 20 foot stripper head, $6,000/
N-7.  785-871-0711.         29tfn
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
VAN OTTERLOO — Tree and 
shrub. 785-475-4100 or 785-693-
4414.                                           35tfn
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

HICKERT AND SCOTT ENTER-
PRISES LLC. windmill repair 
and service. Tree trimming and 

removal. Portable welding. 785-
475-2729.                    27-52*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
SERVICES online at www.NW-
KansasOnline.com. 11htf*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
BECKMAN CARPET CLEAN-
ING Truck-mounted steam clean-
ing. Carpets, upholstery, autos. Call 
785-626-4548.                     23htf*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Vehicles
AUTO DEALERS  online at www.
NWKansasOnline.com.  11htf*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Help Wanted
HANSEN MUELLER is looking 
to hire capable people for our loca-
tions.  Full and part time positions. 
Competitive pay with benefits that 
include health, dental, life and dis-
ability insurance, and 401 K for full 
time help. A pre-employment physi-
cal and drug screen will be required, 
at Hansen Mueller expense. Pick up 
an application at our new site at 708 
E. Frontier Parkway, Oberlin, Kan. 
67749 or call for an application at 
785-475-3116.                                                  32tf
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
DECATUR COUNTY EMER-
GENCY COMMUNICATIONS is 
taking applications for a full-time 
Chief Dispatcher.  This is a manage-
ment position.  Dispatch experi-
ence is required.   Employee will 
be required to have a high school 
diploma or equivalent and must pass 
a thorough criminal background 
check.  Applications may be picked 
up at Decatur County Emergency 
Communications on the fourth floor 

of the Courthouse.  Decatur County 
is an equal opportunity employer.

29tfn
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Cards of 
Thanks

Sincere thanks to my family for the 
wonderful 90th birthday celebration; 
also to all who attended.  Alice Shirley
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
We wish to thank everyone for 
visits, prayers, phone calls and 
cards while Dean was in Oberlin, 
Hays and Salina Hospitals the 
past 15 days. God bless each of 
you.       Dean and Peggy Groneweg     
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Thanks so much for the food, cards, 
phone calls and support during my 
illness.  Also my rides to doctors ap-
pointments. It’s greatly appreciated. 
God bless you.  Marie Zimmerman*

For Sale
FOR SALE large round bales oat 
hay 1200 pound bales.  785-626-
0393.                                             35-36*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 
JOHN DEERE 643 low tin oil drive 
cornhead; John Deere 653 row crop 
head.  308-895-2375.  Leave mes-
sage.                                        34-37
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
CERTIFIED SEED WHEAT Tam 
III, Tam 112, Hatcher, Postrock, 
Fuller, T-81, Winterhawk.  May 
Family Farms 785-475-3369 or cell 
785-475-7065.                         33- 40*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
AMERICAN PROFILE Hometown 
Recipes for the Holidays on sale at 
The Oberlin Herald. 283 pages of 
recipes collected from all over the 
United States.                                      tf
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Garage Sale
HUGE MOVING SALE – every-
thing must go! 30 year collection of 
antiques and household. Antiques, 
collectibles, furniture, kitchen mis-
cellaneous, beds, dressers, crafts, 
clothing, holiday decor tools, ap-
pliances and more. Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday, September 4, 5 and 6; 
Friday and Saturday, September 
11 and 12, 18 and 19, 25 and 26. 

Hours: 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. MT, 17th and 
Main, Goodland, Kan. More inven-
tory added daily and weekly. EV-
ERYTHING PRICED TO SELL!   

36-38*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Help Wanted
DECATUR COUNTY ROAD and 
Bridge is taking applications for a 
full time secretary.  Applications 
will be accepted until 5 p.m. on 
9/18/09.  Applications available at 
engineer’s office.  Call 785-475-
8111.  Decatur County is an Equal 
Opportunity Employer                     35-36
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
DECATUR COUNTY EMER-
GENCY COMMUNICATIONS is 
taking applications for a full-time 
Chief Dispatcher.  This is a manage-
ment position.  Dispatch experi-
ence is required.   Employee will 
be required to have a high school 
diploma or equivalent and must pass 
a thorough criminal background 
check.  Applications may be picked 
up at Decatur County Emergency 
Communications on the fourth floor 
of the Courthouse.  Decatur County 
is an equal opportunity employer.

29tfn
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Notices
LADY, AGE 41, 5’3”, brown hair 

and eyes! Enjoys eating out and 
movies! Honest, faithful and loving. 
Seeks gentleman for dating, love, 
and marriage-minded! Will answer 
each letter! Please send letter, photo, 
address and phone number ot P.O. 
Box 171, Goodland, Kan. 67735.
                                                           36-37
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

ART LESSONS now available. 
Please call Lacy at 785-322-5659.
                                                                  36
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
SEWING – HANDQUILTING – 
Alterations – Repairs – Needlework.  
Call Carol 475-2674.             35-38*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
MONA’S MARKET in Dresden 
is open and has fresh garden veg-
gies, Perennials, shrubs, mums 
and house plants.  785-475-3921.                       
33-37
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
DO YOU HAVE A SUBSCRIP-
TION?  When moving, please turn 
in a change of address to the Herald 
office. 785-475-2206 36tf*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

YOU’LL FIND IT online at www.
NWKansasOnline.com. 11htf*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

Pets
AKA V1ZS19 and APRI Basset 
Hound.  Shots and wormed. Leave 
message 785-673-5551.       36-38*
– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
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Call Pat:
Watch those unwanted items disappear! 
Your ad goes on the Internet, too.

HeraldClassifieds 
(785) 475-2206 — FAX (785) 475-2800

Classified rate is $9.45 for 10 words and 55 cents per word thereafter. Classified 
display: $9.20 per col. inch, per week. Payment with order will save billing charge. 
Deadline is noon Monday each week.

785-475-2206

SELL IT

IN THE

CLASSIFIEDS

785-475-2206

The Decatur County 4-H 
Council would like to Thank!

GRAFEL FARMS

For supporting the Food Sale in 2009.

®

CAL-09902 Rev 0709  Copyright © 2009 Mission Pharmacal Company. All rights reserved.

Petite Tablet 
 with More Calcium 

& Vitamin D3

Helps fight  
leg cramps

For those 
with milk allergies

Fights 
osteoporosis

VISIT COLORADO, 
GET A FREE HAT!
Order yours at COLORADO.COM  
and pick it up when you visit any  
Official Colorado Welcome Center.

Offer good while supplies last. One free hat per customer. Must be 18 years of age or older. Some restrictions apply.

SEE

  

DO 

 

EAT 

 

STAY

  

GO

  

@ COLORADO.COM/hatgiveaway

7440041107 Hat GiveAway Final.indd   1 8/24/09   1:37:18 PM

General
Debt Service
Road & Bridge 
Special Bridge
Home for Aged
Fair Premiums
Fair Maintenance
Conservation District
Hospital Maintenance
County Health Nurse
Extension Council
Mental Health
Mental Retardation
Noxious Weed
Election
Employee Benefi ts  
Senior Citizens Levy
Museum-Historical 
Economic Development

Spec/Alcohol/Drugs
Spec Park/Recreation
Wireless 911  
911 Phone
Nox Weed Cap Outlay
County Health C.O.
Non Budgeted Funds

Totals

Less Transfers
Net Expenditures
Total Tax Levied
Assessed Valuation

G.O. Bonds
Revenue Bonds
Other
Lease Pur. Princ.
Total

1,241,190
32,629

1,093,324
156,016

24,264
3,369

17,362
19,832 

220,222
108,366

67,015
26,786
28,477

152,672
47,537

735,772
131,152

20,000
20,000

510
1,750

13,888

264,317

4,426,450

291,391
4,135,059
2,206,293

33,529,587

194,463

194,463

NOTICE OF AMENDED BUDGET HEARING

The governing body of DECATUR COUNTY
will meet on the 22nd of September, 2009 at 10 a.m. at the Courthouse in the Offi ce of the Decatur County Commissioners

 for the purpose of  hearing and answering objections of taxpayers relating to 
the proposed use of all funds and the amount of ad valorem tax.

Detailed Budget Information is available at the Offi ce of the Decatur County Clerk 
and will be available at this hearing.

BUDGET SUMMARY
Proposed Budget 2010 Expenditures and Amount of 2009 Ad Valorem Tax to establish the maximum limits
of the 2010 budget. Estimated Tax Rate* is subject to change, depending on the fi nal assessed valuations.

19.771

10.439
2.000
0.463
0.090
0.463
0.478
5.786
1.097
1.790
0.716
0.761
2.088
1.492

16.613
0.776
0.496
0.496

65.815

1,179,000
89,807

965,000
250,000

79,000
3,800

21,500
24,000

235,000
112,000
66,750
29,000
31,000

165,000
50,000

710,000
66,500
22,000
20,000

4,500
3,500

8,618

4,135,975

160,000
3,975,975
2,463,842

38,297,600

165,197

165,197

18.914

12.380
2.000
0.369
0.086
0.501
0.496
5.063
0.914
1.567
0.627
0.666
2.481
1.045

15.667
0.679
0.444
0.433

64.332

1,178,850
127,844

1,040,000
230,000

64,000
3,400

20,000
23,000

200,000
122,500

5,973
26,000
28,000

167,000
50,000

725,000
37,000
20,500
17,000

4,500
3,500

13,508
14,000
12,959
22,343

4,156,877

160,000
3,996,877

30,893,310

435,502
650,000

1,085,502

475,402
10,532

443,433
61,778

8,686
2,905

17,514
18,907

161,150
35,601

21,280
22,796
61,388
21,932

662,768
20,034
16,110
14,277

2,076,493

Outstanding Indebtedness,
as of January 1st

Colleen Geihsler,  Decatur County Clerk

  NOTE:  Tax rates are expressed in mills

2008

Prior Year Actual
Expenditures

Ambulance Dist #1
Total Tax Levied
DC Valuation

Rural Fire Dist #1
Total Tax Levied
DC Valuation
NT Valuation

Totals

163,500
71,241

33,529,587

86,067
37,032

25,632,371

2.125

1.316

3.441

168,000
71,992

38,297,600

120,000
37,324

30,432.067
2,185,327

1.880

1.145

3.025

181,000

30,893,310

92,000

23,125,169
2,093,263

56,061

28,659

84,720

1.815

1.136

2.951

15.389
0.341  

14.354
2.000
0.281
0.094
0.567
0.612
5.216
1.152

0.689
0.738
1.987
0.710

21.453
0.648
0.521
0.462

67.214

Proposed Budget 20102009

Actual
Tax Rate

Current Year Est.
of Expenditures

Actual
Tax Rate

Fund

Expenditures
Amount of 2009
Ad Valorem Tax

Estimated
Tax Rate*

2007 2008 2009

2008

Prior Year Actual
Expenditures

Proposed Budget 20102009

Actual
Tax Rate

Current Year Est.
of Expenditures

Actual
Tax Rate

Other District
Funds Expenditures

Amount of 2009
Ad Valorem Tax

Estimated
Tax Rate*

H


